A STUDY ON WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION
PROJECTS PROFILE OF ROLPA DISTRICT

A Thesis Submitted to the
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

Central Department of Rural Development
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of

Master of Arts in Rural Development

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu

By
Lok Bahadur Chaulagain
(TU Registration No. 12303/84)

February 2009



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
e Ewafaoe
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

mﬁtﬁmmﬁm fievrlier wepre e
Hif, T, A

Citice of the Head of Departmant
Kiriper Kafhnandu, Mapal
Ph 331383

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This Thesis entitled "A STUDY ON WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION PROJECTS
PROFILE OF ROLPA DISTRICT" is prepared by Lok Bahadur Chaulagain under my

guidance and supervision in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Arts in Rural Development. To the best of my knowledge the study is
original; | hereby forward it with recommendation to the evaluation committee for the

approval.

(Mr. Umesh Acharya)
Supervisor
Central Department of Rural Development

Tribhuvan University

Date:




TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
e Ewafaoe
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

mﬁtﬁmmﬁm fievrlier wepre e
Hif, T, A

Citice of the Head of Departmant
Kiriper Kafhnandu, Mapal
Ph 331383

Approval Sheet

This Project work entitled "A STUDY ON WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION
PROJECTS PROFILE OF ROLPA DISTRICT" submitted by Lok Bahadur Chaulagain
as a partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural

Development has been accepted by the undersigned research committee.

Evaluation Committee

1. Head of Department

(Prof. Dr. Pradeep K. Khadka)

2. External Examiner

(Mr. Suman Baskota)

3. Supervisor

(Mr. Umesh Acharya)

Date:




Acknowledgement

This Thesis is prepared for the partial fulfillment of the requirements of Masters' Degree
Course in Rural Development. The main objective of the study is to identify the actual

water supply and sanitation situation in Rolpa district.

First and foremost I would like to express my sincere thanks and deep gratitude to Prof.
Dr. Pradeep K. Khadka, Head of Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan
University.

I also like to sincere thanks to Mr. Umesh Acharya, Assistant Professor, Department of
Rural Development for providing me an opportunity to conduct this Thesis under his

supervision.

I am obliged staffs of District Water Supply Office, Rolpa for their help to gather some

useful information for this study.

I cannot forget to mention valuable suggestion and help of dearest friend Mr. Ganga
Datta Nepal who shared his experiences with me; I am very much appreciate his

cooperation while writing this Thesis.

Last but by no means the least, I would like to acknowledge the contribution of all my

family members for their continuous moral support, sacrifice, inspiration and patience.

Lok Bahadur Chaulagain
Jawalakhel, Lalitpur, Nepal
February 2009



Abstract

While planning water supply schemes for hilly areas of Nepal, emphasis should be
given to small gravity schemes or point source wherever possible and feasible. The role
of the communities should be designed in such a manner that the project should not be
imposed upon the people, instead the implementation of water supplies should only
take place when the benefiting communities request it and are ready to assume their
part in the implementation and Operation & Maintenance. Prediction of the
community attitude cannot be made exact and it is also not possible to precisely define
which clusters/ wards of Village Development Committees to be covered in any given
year. The plan, therefore, can only give indications of priorities of possible options and

set financial and capacity frames for the development.

The Eighth Five-year Plan (1992-1997) had made a significant headway by aiming to
provide safe water to 72% of population and basic sanitary facilities to 25% of
population by the end of plan. But this target could not be met. However the
Government had again set target of providing water supply to 100 % meeting meet this
objective by the end of ninth five year plan period, in which a mixed result was attained
with a target achievement of only 72% in this regard. In the Tenth Five-year plan
(2002-2007), Government of Nepal has planned to provide safe drinking water to 85%
of national population through mobilization of internal resources, donor assistance and

by users' participation.

Implementation program will also focus on consolidation of water supply and
sanitation programs through the completion of ongoing schemes and rehabilitation/
improvement of existing facilities/ schemes, as well as that area in need of repair, in

order to provide a basic level of services.

Percentage benefitted population in Rolpa district; from water supply coverage is
784.62% & Sanitation coverage is 10.05% in Rolpa district.



Table of content

Content Page
Letter of Recommendation ii
Approval Sheet iii
Abstract iv
Acknowledgements v
Table of content Vi-vii

List of tables

ix
List of acronyms/Abbreviations X
Chapter 1: Introduction 1
1.0 Background of the study 1
1.2 Statement of the Problem 2
1.3  Objectives of the Study 3
14  Scope of the Study
1.5 Organisation of the Study 4
Chapter 2 Literature Review 5
2.1  Concepts 5
2.2 Theoretical Framework 6
2.3 Review of the Study 7
Chapter 3: Research Methodology 10
3.1 Rationale of the selection of the study area 10
3.2 Research Design 10
3.3 Sample size and Technique 10
3.4 Population 10
3.5 Sample size and Technique 10
3.6 Nature and sources of data 11
3.7 Research Design 11
3.7.1 Techniques and tools of data collection 11
3.7.2 Interview Schedule 11

Vi



3.7.3 Reliability and Validity of Data
3.8 Data Processing and Analysis

Chapter 4: Study Area

41
4.2
421
4.2.2
423
4.3
431
44
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

General

Physical Features

Topography 12
Rivers

Vegetation

Demography 13
Migration

Economy

Infrastructure

Public Institutions

Education and Literacy Status

Development Plans and priorities 18
NGOs inthe district 18
Experience of communities on participatory approaches 18

Chapter 5: Analysis and Discussions

51  Overall Scenario

5.1.1 Implementation Agencies 19
5.2 Water Supply systems existing / under construction/planned
5.3  Repair and maintenance status of the scheme 21
54  Water Supply Systems under implementation 23
54.1 Operational status and management of existing systems 25
5.5  Point sources 27
Identified Water Supply Systems for Uncovered Areas 29 57
Water Demand 31
Domestic Demands 32

5.7.2 Other Demands

5.8  Sanitation Situation 35

Vii

11
11

12
12
12

13
13

14
14
16

16
17

19
19

20

5.6

571

32



5.8.1 General

5.8.2 Present Status of Latrine Coverage

Chapter 6: Conclusion and Recommendation
6.1  Conclusion
6.2 Recommendations
6.2.1 Water Supply Options
6.2.2 Source Option
6.2.3 Technology Option

Bibliography

Annex: Questionnaire

viii

39

35
35

38
39

40

40

48
50



List of Tables:

Table No. and Name

Table 4.1:
Table 4.2:
Table 4.3:

Accessibility of VDCs by Distance
Ethnic Distribution of Population

Area and Percentage of Different Crops in Rolpa district

Table 4.4: Type and No. of Livestock in rolpa district

Table 4.5:
Table 4.6:
Table 4.7:
Table 4.8:
Table 5.1:
Table 5.2:
Table 5.3:
Table 5.4:
Table 5.5:
Table 5.6:
Table 5.7:
Table 5.8:
Table 5.9:

No. of Household by source of income

Health, Public and Administrative Institutions
Education Institutions by types

Priority ranking on infrastructural Development Need
Percentage by funding agency

Water supply systems

Repair and Maintenance status of the scheme

Details on the scheme

Preview of operational status of existing systems
Point Sources

Identified Water Supply Systems for uncovered Areas
Types and consumption rates of demands

Assumed patterns of Tap Connections

Table 5.10: Total Water Demand at District level

Table 5.11: Total water Demand at VDC level

Table 5.12: Types of households’ latrines in Rolpa district

12

15
15
16

18

21
21
23
25

29

31

36
42

14

17
17

20

27

32
33



$
ADB

CBS
CBWSSP
CBWSSUO
DDC
DWSS
GDP
GoN
GTZ

Ha

HHs
IDWSS
INGO
MIS
MW
NGO
NMIP
o&Mm
RRN
SLC
SPSS
UG
UNICEF

VDC

List of Acronyms/Abbreviations

United States Dollar

Asian Development Bank
Central Bureau of Statistics
Community based Water Supply and Sanitation
Community based Water Supply and Sanitation Unit Office
District Development Committee
Department of Water Supply and Sewerage
Gross Domestic Product
Government of Nepal
German Technical Organisation
Hectare
Households
International Decade of Water Supply and Sanitation
International Non Governmental organisation
Management Information System
Megawatt
Non Governmental organisation
National Management Information Project
Operation and Maintenance
Rural Reconstruction Nepal
School Leaving Certificate
Statistical Package for Social Science
User Group
United Nations Children’s Emergency Fund

Village Development Committee



VDC

WATSAN

WB

WHO

WSSDO

WSSS

WSST

WuC

Village Development Committee

Water Supply and Sanitation

World Bank

World Health Organization

Water Supply and Sanitation Division Office
Water Supply and Sanitation Sector

Water Supply and Sanitation Technician

Water Users’ Committee

Xi



