# A STUDY ON WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION PROJECTS PROFILE OF ROLPA DISTRICT

A Thesis Submitted to the
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Central Department of Rural Development
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Arts in Rural Development

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu

By
Lok Bahadur Chaulagain
(TU Registration No. 12303/84)



#### LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This Thesis entitled "A STUDY ON WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION PROJECTS PROFILE OF ROLPA DISTRICT" is prepared by Lok Bahadur Chaulagain under my guidance and supervision in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development. To the best of my knowledge the study is original; I hereby forward it with recommendation to the evaluation committee for the approval.

	(Mr. Umesh Acharya)
	Supervisor
	<b>Central Department of Rural Development</b>
	Tribhuvan University
Date:	



# **Approval Sheet**

This Project work entitled "A STUDY ON WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION PROJECTS PROFILE OF ROLPA DISTRICT" submitted by Lok Bahadur Chaulagain as a partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development has been accepted by the undersigned research committee.

## **Evaluation Committee**

1.	<b>Head of Department</b>	·
		(Prof. Dr. Pradeep K. Khadka)
2.	External Examiner	
		(Mr. Suman Baskota)
3.	Supervisor	
		(Mr. Umesh Acharya)
Date	e:	

### **Acknowledgement**

This Thesis is prepared for the partial fulfillment of the requirements of Masters' Degree Course in Rural Development. The main objective of the study is to identify the actual water supply and sanitation situation in Rolpa district.

First and foremost I would like to express my sincere thanks and deep gratitude to Prof. Dr. Pradeep K. Khadka, Head of Central Department of Rural Development, Tribhuvan University.

I also like to sincere thanks to Mr. Umesh Acharya, Assistant Professor, Department of Rural Development for providing me an opportunity to conduct this Thesis under his supervision.

I am obliged staffs of District Water Supply Office, Rolpa for their help to gather some useful information for this study.

I cannot forget to mention valuable suggestion and help of dearest friend Mr. Ganga Datta Nepal who shared his experiences with me; I am very much appreciate his cooperation while writing this Thesis.

Last but by no means the least, I would like to acknowledge the contribution of all my family members for their continuous moral support, sacrifice, inspiration and patience.

Lok Bahadur Chaulagain Jawalakhel, Lalitpur, Nepal February 2009

#### **Abstract**

While planning water supply schemes for hilly areas of Nepal, emphasis should be given to small gravity schemes or point source wherever possible and feasible. The role of the communities should be designed in such a manner that the project should not be imposed upon the people; instead the implementation of water supplies should only take place when the benefiting communities request it and are ready to assume their part in the implementation and Operation & Maintenance. Prediction of the community attitude cannot be made exact and it is also not possible to precisely define which clusters/ wards of Village Development Committees to be covered in any given year. The plan, therefore, can only give indications of priorities of possible options and set financial and capacity frames for the development.

The Eighth Five-year Plan (1992-1997) had made a significant headway by aiming to provide safe water to 72% of population and basic sanitary facilities to 25% of population by the end of plan. But this target could not be met. However the Government had again set target of providing water supply to 100% meeting meet this objective by the end of ninth five year plan period, in which a mixed result was attained with a target achievement of only 72% in this regard. In the Tenth Five-year plan (2002-2007), Government of Nepal has planned to provide safe drinking water to 85% of national population through mobilization of internal resources, donor assistance and by users' participation.

Implementation program will also focus on consolidation of water supply and sanitation programs through the completion of ongoing schemes and rehabilitation/improvement of existing facilities/ schemes, as well as that area in need of repair, in order to provide a basic level of services.

Percentage benefitted population in Rolpa district; from water supply coverage is 784.62% & Sanitation coverage is 10.05% in Rolpa district.

## **Table of content**

	Content Letter of Recommendation Approval Sheet			<u>Page</u>		
				ii		
				iii		
	Abst	tract		iv		
	Ackr	nowledgements		V		
	Tabl	e of content		vi-vii		
	List	of tables				
		ix				
	List	of acronyms/Abbreviations	x			
Cha	apter 1:	Introduction		1		
	1.0	Background of the study	1			
	1.2	Statement of the Problem		2		
	1.3	Objectives of the Study		3		
	1.4	Scope of the Study	3			
	1.5	Organisation of the Study	4			
Cha	apter 2	Literature Review		5		
	2.1	Concepts		5		
	2.2	Theoretical Framework		6		
	2.3	Review of the Study	7			
Cha	apter 3:	Research Methodology		10		
	3.1 F	Rationale of the selection of the study area		10		
	3.2 F	Research Design		10		
	3.3 Sample size and Technique			10		
		opulation		10		
	3.5 Sample size and Technique			10		
		lature and sources of data		11		
		esearch Design  Techniques and tools of data collection		11		
		Techniques and tools of data collection  Interview Schedule		11 11		

	3.8 Data Processing and Analysis			11	
Chap	ter 4: 9	Study Area			12
	4.1	General			12
	4.2	Physical Features			12
	4.2.1	Topography		12	
	4.2.2	Rivers			13
	4.2.3	Vegetation			13
	4.3	Demography		13	
	4.3.1	Migration			14
	4.4	Economy			14
	4.5	Infrastructure			16
	4.6	Public Institutions			16
	4.7	Education and Literacy Status			17
	4.8	Development Plans and priorities		18	
	4.9	NGOs inthe district		18	
	4.10	Experience of communities on participatory approa	ches	18	
Chap	ter 5: /	Analysis and Discussions			19
	5.1	Overall Scenario			19
	5.1.1	Implementation Agencies		19	
	5.2	Water Supply systems existing / under construction	n/plann	ed	20
	5.3	Repair and maintenance status of the scheme		21	
	5.4	Water Supply Systems under implementation		23	
	5.4.1	Operational status and management of existing sys	stems	25	
	5.5	Point sources		27	5.6
	Identi	fied Water Supply Systems for Uncovered Areas	29	5.7	
	Wate	Demand		31	5.7.1
	Dome	estic Demands	32		
	5.7.2	Other Demands			32
	5.8	Sanitation Situation		35	

11

3.7.3 Reliability and Validity of Data

	5.8.1	General		35
	5.8.2	Present Status of Latrine Coverage		35
Chap	ter 6: (	Conclusion and Recommendation		38
	6.1	Conclusion		39
	6.2	Recommendations	39	
	6.2.1	Water Supply Options		40
	6.2.2	Source Option		40
	6.2.3	Technology Option		
	Biblio	ography		48
	Anne	x: Questionnaire		50

#### **List of Tables:**

<u>Table No. and Name</u>		<u>Pages</u>
Table 4.1: Accessibility of VDCs by Distance	12	
Table 4.2: Ethnic Distribution of Population		14
Table 4.3: Area and Percentage of Different Crops in Rolpa district	15	
Table 4.4: Type and No. of Livestock in rolpa district	15	
Table 4.5: No. of Household by source of income	16	
Table 4.6: Health, Public and Administrative Institutions		17
Table 4.7: Education Institutions by types		17
Table 4.8: Priority ranking on infrastructural Development Need	18	
Table 5.1: Percentage by funding agency		20
Table 5.2: Water supply systems	21	
Table 5.3: Repair and Maintenance status of the scheme	21	
Table 5.4: Details on the scheme	23	
Table 5.5: Preview of operational status of existing systems	25	
Table 5.6: Point Sources		27
Table 5.7: Identified Water Supply Systems for uncovered Areas	29	
Table 5.8: Types and consumption rates of demands	31	
Table 5.9: Assumed patterns of Tap Connections		32
Table 5.10: Total Water Demand at District level		33
Table 5.11: Total water Demand at VDC level	36	
Table 5.12: Types of households' latrines in Rolpa district	42	

### **List of Acronyms/Abbreviations**

\$ United States Dollar

ADB Asian Development Bank

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

CBWSSP Community based Water Supply and Sanitation

CBWSSUO Community based Water Supply and Sanitation Unit Office

DDC District Development Committee

DWSS Department of Water Supply and Sewerage

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GoN Government of Nepal

GTZ German Technical Organisation

Ha Hectare

HHs Households

IDWSS International Decade of Water Supply and Sanitation

INGO International Non Governmental organisation

MIS Management Information System

MW Megawatt

NGO Non Governmental organisation

NMIP National Management Information Project

O & M Operation and Maintenance

RRN Rural Reconstruction Nepal

SLC School Leaving Certificate

SPSS Statistical Package for Social Science

UG User Group

UNICEF United Nations Children's Emergency Fund

VDC Village Development Committee

VDC Village Development Committee

WATSAN Water Supply and Sanitation

WB World Bank

WHO World Health Organization

WSSDO Water Supply and Sanitation Division Office

WSSS Water Supply and Sanitation Sector

WSST Water Supply and Sanitation Technician

WUC Water Users' Committee